Implementation of Characteristic Mode
Decomposition and the Source Concept
Miloslav Čapek1 Lukáš Jeĺınek1
& AToM team2
1Department of Electromagnetic Field
CTU in Prague, Czech Republic
Lund, Sweden

m=1
〈Jm,Ei〉
1 + λm
Jm
I characteristic mode (CM)
decomposition3
XJ = λRJ (1)
• other useful decomposition
J =
∑
m
γmJm (2)
I CMs are excellent for pattern synthesis
or feeding network synthesis4
3R. F. Harrington and J. R. Mautz. “Theory of Characteristic Modes for Conducting Bodies”. In:
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 19.5 (1971), pp. 622–628. doi: 10.1109/TAP.1971.1139999
31R. F. Harrington and J. R. Mautz. “Pattern Synthesis for Loaded N-Port Scatterers”. In: IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag. 22.2 (1974), pp. 184–190. doi: 10.1109/TAP.1974.1140785
Čapek, Jeĺınek, et al. Implementation of Characteristic Mode Decomposition 6 / 54
Source Concept Selected applications of the source concept

1 + λm
I any antenna parameter can be defined
by functional containing current(s)
I recently derived:
• radiation efficiency without IBC10
• measurable QZ factor11
• energies for sub-wavelength
radiators12 (ka < 1)
• no matter if modal / structural / total
current is substituted
10M. Capek, J. Eichler, and P. Hazdra. “Evaluation of Radiation Efficiency from Characteristic
Currents”. In: IET Microw. Antennas Propag. 9.1 (2015), pp. 10–15. doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2013.0473
11M. Capek et al. “The Measurable Q Factor and Observable Energies of Radiating Structures”. In:
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 62.1 (2014), pp. 311–318. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2013.2287519
12G. A. E. Vandenbosch. “Reactive Energies, Impedance, and Q Factor of Radiating Structures”. In:
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 58.4 (2010), pp. 1112–1127. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2010.2041166
Čapek, Jeĺınek, et al. Implementation of Characteristic Mode Decomposition 9 / 54

m , W u,v
e , W u,v
rad , P u,vr , Du,v, ηu,vrad)
• all quantities, except radiated power, have cross-terms!
βu,v =
〈Ju,Ei〉〈Jv,Ei〉 (1 + λuλv)
(1 + λ2u) (1 + λ2v)
, A = β : Amodal (3)
24J. H. Wilkinson. The Algebraic Eigenvalue Problem. Oxford University Press, 1988
28M. Capek et al. “A Method for Tracking Characteristic Numbers and Vectors”. In: Progress In
Electromagnetics Research B 33 (2011), pp. 115–134. doi: 10.2528/PIERB11060209
29D. J. Ludick, U. Jakobus, and M. Vogel. “A Tracking Algorithm for the Eigenvectors Calculated with
Characteristic Mode Analysis”. In: Proceedings of the 8th European Conference on Antennas and
Propagation (EUCAP). 2014, pp. 629–632
30Z. Miers and B. K. Lau. “Wide Band Characteristic Mode Tracking Utilizing Far-Field Patterns”.
In: IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett. 14 (2015), pp. 1658–1661. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2417351
4M. Capek, P. Hazdra, and J. Eichler. “A Method for the Evaluation of Radiation Q Based On Modal
Approach”. In: IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 60.10 (2012;), pp. 4556–4567. doi:
10.1109/TAP.2012.2207329
Čapek, Jeĺınek, et al. Implementation of Characteristic Mode Decomposition 40 / 54

+
-+
-
+ - -+
-+
Eigennumbers of two dipoles and the loop.
Modal decomposition
and current’s
modifications
I characteristic
modes34 (QZ
algorithm, Arnoldi)
I advanced tracking
35
34M. Capek et al. “Implementation of the Theory of Characteristic Modes in Matlab”. In: IEEE
Antennas Propag. Magazine 55.2 (2013), pp. 176–189. doi: 10.1109/MAP.2013.6529342
35M. Capek et al. “A Method for Tracking Characteristic Numbers and Vectors”. In: Progress In
Electromagnetics Research B 33 (2011), pp. 115–134. doi: 10.2528/PIERB11060209
Čapek, Jeĺınek, et al. Implementation of Characteristic Mode Decomposition 46 / 54